TITLE 14 EDUCATION DELAWARE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
1200 Higher Education - Scholarships

1218 Mental Health Services Student Loan Repayment Program

1.0 Purpose

The purpose of this regulation is to provide the eligibility criteria, application requirements, and award process for the Mental Health Services Student Loan Repayment Program pursuant to 14 **Del.C.** §3439(b).

2.0 Definitions

The following words and terms, when used in this regulation, shall have the following meaning:

- "Award" means the Delaware Higher Education Office's decision to make a loan payment on an applicant's behalf.
- "Delaware Higher Education Office" or "DHEO" means the Department of Education's office which administers specific programs related to higher education, including student financial assistance programs.
- "Qualified Educational Loan" means a government, commercial, or foundation loan for actual costs paid for tuition and reasonable educational expenses related to an applicant's undergraduate or graduate degree program. Reasonable educational expenses do not include tools or supplies (other than textbooks) that are retained by the recipient after the course of instruction; meals, lodging, or transportation; or education involving sports, games, or hobbies unless such education is required as part of a degree program.

3.0 Eligibility

- In order to be eligible for an award under the Mental Health Services Student Loan Repayment Program, an applicant shall meet the requirements of subsections 3.1.1 and 3.1.2.
 - 3.1.1 The applicant shall be employed full-time as a school counselor, school psychologist, or school social worker in a Delaware public school for a minimum of 1 school year.
 - 3.1.2 The applicant shall have secured a Qualified Educational Loan prior to submitting the application.

4.0 Application Requirements

- 4.1 The application acceptance and submission period for the Mental Health Services Student Loan Repayment Program shall be posted on the DHEO's website by December 1 of each calendar year.
 - 4.1.1 Applications shall not be accepted outside of the posted application acceptance period under any circumstances.
 - 4.1.2 Incomplete applications shall not be accepted or processed.
- 4.2 In order for an application to be considered complete, the applicant shall complete all of the requirements in subsections 4.2.1 through 4.2.3.
 - 4.2.1 The applicant shall certify to DHEO that the applicant meets all of the eligibility requirements in Section 3.0.
 - 4.2.2 The applicant shall provide the applicant's current employment information, lender, and loan amount to DHEO.
 - 4.2.3 The applicant shall provide substantiation to DHEO that the award will be used for a Qualified Educational Loan as defined in Section 2.0.

5.0 Awards

- 5.1 The ability to make awards each year is contingent upon the availability of funds.
- 5.2 If possible, DHEO shall make an award to every applicant who satisfies the requirements of this regulation, consistent with Section 6.0 of this regulation. Awards will be determined based on the pool of eligible applicants in the given year.
 - 5.2.1 If there are insufficient funds to make a loan payment on behalf of every applicant who satisfies the requirements of this regulation, DHEO shall give priority to applicants who have the greatest financial need as determined by DHEO.

TITLE 14 EDUCATION DELAWARE ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

- 5.2.2 To determine an applicant's financial need, DHEO shall request the applicant provide the applicant's income and total amount of Qualified Educational Loans.
- 5.3 DHEO shall have the sole discretion to prioritize applications and determine awards consistent with the requirements of the Program as noted in this regulation.
- 5.4 DHEO shall make a loan payment directly to the applicant's lending agency, on behalf of the applicant, to retire a portion of the applicant's Qualified Educational Loan.
- 5.5 An award is not renewable.
- To be considered for a second and third award, an applicant shall submit a new, completed application and meet all of the requirements in Section 3.0 of this regulation each year.
- 5.7 An applicant may receive only 1 award per year and may not receive more than 3 awards in the applicant's lifetime.

6.0 Award Payment

- 6.1 An award shall not exceed \$5,000 per year.
- 6.2 If an applicant knowingly submits false information or commits fraud in connection with the application process, DHEO may reevaluate the applicant's eligibility for a loan payment and may withdraw its decision to make a loan payment on the applicant's behalf.

27 DE Reg. 168 (09/01/23)